Therefore, there was no effect on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position arising from the first-time
application as of 1 October 2018.

The requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities according to IFRS 9 correspond
substantially to the previous requirements of IAS 39. The first application of IFRS 9 had no effect on the classification
and measurement of financial liabilities.

In total, the implementation of IFRS 9 as of 1 October 2018, including the effect of deferred tax, had no effect on
retained earnings.

P  � see page 180 f.

125
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

The following table presents the classification and measurement categories of financial assets in accordance
with IAS 39 as of 30 September 2018 and the transition to the new classification and measurement categories in
accordance with IFRS 9 as well as the respective carrying amounts as of 1 October 2018:

€ in millions

Original classification
under IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount as of

30 Septem-
ber 2018

Reclassi
fication

Remeasure-
ment

Carrying
amount as of

1 October
2018

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost 732 (89) – 643

At fair value through
profit or loss – 89 – 89

Financial Investments Loans and receivables Amortized cost 1,248 – (2) 1,246

Available for sale At fair value through

profit or loss 563 – – 563

Trade receivables Loans and receivables Amortized cost 971 – 2 973

Other current assets Loans and receivables Amortized cost 110 – – 110

At fair value through
profit and loss

At fair value through
profit or loss 3 – – 3

Other non-current assets Loans and receivables Amortized cost 64 (18) – 46

At fair value through
profit or loss – 18 – 18

Available for sale At fair value through
profit or loss 40 (4) – 36

Not assignable
to any IFRS 9
measurement
category – 4 – 4

Total carrying amount   3,731 – – 3,731

Certain investments in money market funds that are classified as cash equivalents according to IAS 7, as well as
investments in investment funds reported under financial investments, were reclassified from “loans and receivables”

[…]

from the point of withdrawal of finished goods and products by the customer to the point of delivery into the
customer’s consignment warehouse. Apart from these changes, there were no further material effects on Infineon’s
earnings or financial position, since Infineon’s customer contracts generally only contain one contractual obligation
that is fulfilled either over a period of time or at a particular point in time.

The first-time application of IFRS 15 resulted in the recognition of contract assets of €89 million and a reduction
in inventories of €45 million as of 1 October 2018, so that losses carried forward as of 1 October 2018, taking into
account deferred tax effects, decreased by €37 million.

The following tables show the effects of the application of IFRS 15 to the Consolidated Statement of Operations,
the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the fiscal year ending 30 September 2019:

€ in millions

As reported

IFRS 15
Adjustments

Balances
without
IFRS 15

Adjustments

Revenue 8,029 2 8,027

Cost of goods sold (5,035) (5) (5,030)

Income tax (194) 1 (195)

Net income 870 (2) 872

Total comprehensive income, net of tax 915 (2) 917

127
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of 30 September 2019:

€ in millions

As reported

IFRS 15
Adjustments

Balances
without
IFRS 15

Adjustments

Inventories 1,701 (50) 1,751

Contract assets 91 91 –

Deferred tax assets 599 (5) 604

Total assets 13,412 36 13,376

Retained earnings 421 36 385

Total equity 8,633 36 8,597

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the fiscal year ending 30 September 2019:

€ in millions

As reported

IFRS 15
Adjustments

Balances
without
IFRS 15

Adjustments

Net income 870 (2) 872

Income tax 194 (1) 195

Change in inventories (239) 5 (244)

Change in other assets and liabilities (4) (2) (2)

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,601 – 1,601

Financial reporting rules issued not yet applied
The following new or amended Standards have been issued by the IASB and will be relevant to Infineon from today’s
perspective. They have not been applied in the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 30 September 2019 since
they are not yet mandatory or, alternatively, have not yet been endorsed by the EU. The new or amended Standards
are applicable for fiscal years beginning on or after their respective effective date. As a general rule, they are not
applied before their effective date, even if this is permitted for certain standards.

[…]

Total 1,219 197 1,416 987 167 1,154

Actuarial assumptions
The weighted-average assumptions used in calculating the actuarial values for the pension plans were as follows:

in %

30 September 2019 30 September 2018

Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Discount rate at the end of the fiscal year 0.6 2.0 1.7 2.8

Rate of salary increase 2.0 2.3 2.0 2.1

Projected future pension increases 1.8 2.0 1.8 2.0

Discount rates were derived from high-grade fixed interest corporate bonds from issuers carrying a very high credit
rating.

The 2018 G mortality tables by Dr. Klaus Heubeck were used for Germany, and for Austria the AVÖ 2018-P tables
were applied.

Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis table shows how the present value of all defined benefit pension obligations
would be affected by changes in the aforementioned actuarial assumptions. In each case, they reflect the effect of
changes in one actuarial assumption while all other assumptions remain constant.

€ in millions

30 September 2019 30 September 2018

Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Total Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Total

Present value of defined
benefit pension plans with:

a 50 basis points higher discount rate 1,127 185 1,312 909 156 1,065

a 50 basis points lower discount rate 1,322 214 1,536 1,073 180 1,253

a 50 basis points higher expected
rate of salary increase 1,232 204 1,436 998 172 1,170

a 50 basis points lower expected
rate of salary increase 1,205 194 1,399 976 163 1,139

a 50 basis points higher expected
rate of pension increase 1,240 204 1,444 1,005 172 1,177

a 50 basis points lower expected
rate of pension increase 1,200 194 1,394 972 163 1,135

Increase in life expectancy by one year 1,250 203 1,453 1,013 171 1,184

158
Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Investment strategy
The pension plans’ assets are invested with several fund managers. The investment guidelines require a mix of
active and passive investment management programs covering different asset classes. Taking the duration of the
underlying liabilities into account, a portfolio of investments of plan assets in equity, debt and other securities as
well as real estate and reinsurance policies is targeted to maximize the total long-term return on assets for a given